
AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. 3296827 -1 -8 32,968
RE: Renewal One of PA- 00213, Contract No. 32968 to Furnish and Deliver Lead Abatement

Services for the City of Long Beach ( BPHE13000016) 

This Amendment to Contract No. 32968 is made and entered as of cc I
i ,` , by and between the

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Metalclad Insulation Corporation

Contract No. 32968 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. The term is extended to March 15, 2015

X 2. $ 200,000 has been added to the 1st renewal term for a total ( "not to exceed ") amount of $400, 000.. 

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit " C ", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The locations identified on Exhibit " B ", which, is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated
above. 

Attach Notary if Out -of -State Contractor

President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer
circle one) 

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH: 

By: 
ssistant City Manager

PATRICK ST,, City Manager x
EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

C: \Users \lebluef\ Desktop \PA -00213 Metalclad # 1 FormalRnwl.docx

Signature) 

Print / Type Name) 

President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer
circle one) 

Approved as to form: 

CHARI,F,S PAR I City Attorney

By: 
Deputy



i

METALCLAD INSULATION CORPORATION

Directors Action by Consent

February 1, 2007

The undersigned, being the sole member of the Board of Directors of
Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation, as a result of the

temporary incapacity of John Macias, does hereby adopt the following actions
effective this date, pursuant to Section 307( b) of the California General

Corporation Law. 

Election of President

David R. Trueblood is hereby elected as the President of Metalclad

Insulation Corporation, to serve in such capacity at the discretion. of the Board

of Directors, with the understanding that John Macias will likely be re- elected as
I President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation as soon as the Board of Directors

determines that John Macias is able to return to work and assume the

responsibilities of President. 

Authority to Execute Contracts

RESOLVED, that David R. Trueblood, the President of

Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation

the " Corporation "), is hereby authorized ( i) to execute

and deliver such contracts and other documents on

behalf of the Corporation relating to the general business

operations of the Corporation, including but not limited
to contracts and other documents for the delivery by or
through the Corporation of goods or services, and for the

financing and bonding for or relating to such delivery of
goods or services, all in such form and content, and ( ii) 

MPLS - Word 155450. 1



to take all such action as may be appropriate or required

by such contracts and other documents, all as the

President may, in his sole discretion, deem proper and in

the Corporation' s best interests. 

j Brian Niebur

MPLS - Word 155450, 1



Decrease PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT $ 200,000.00 BOND NO. 1000891499 PREMIUM $6,000.00

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 1000891499 dated the 14th day of March, 2014, 
executed by U.S. Specialty Insurance Company as surety, on behalf of Metalclad Insulation
Corporation as current principal of record, and in favor of City of Long Beach, as Obligee, and in
the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00 /100 ($ 200,000.00). 

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company hereby consents that effective from the 14th day of March, 
2014, said bond shall be amended as follows: 

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE Decreased: 

FROM: Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00 /100 ($ 200,000,00) 

TO: Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00 /100 ($ 50,000. 00) 

The Decrease of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 14th day of March, 2014, and does
hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty shall
not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not
exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the time the act and /or acts of default were
committed and in no event shall such liability be cumulative. 

Signed, sealed and dated this 8th day of Anril, 2014. 

BY: 

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company
SURETY

BY: 

Erik Johansson, ATTORNEY -IN-FACT

THE ABOVE BOND IS HEREBY AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: 

City of Lona Beach

APPROVED AS TO F ,. M -- 
OBLIGEE

A - 7 BY: "

J ~ 

q

J -

ED t rz . or-  

2021. " / rte/ I- IL TITLE

0



State of California

County of ORANGE

On 4/09/ 2014

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

before me, Michael Sanchez, Notary Public
insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared David Trueblood

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person( s) whose name( s) is /are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he /she /they executed the same in
his /her /their authorized capacity( ies), and that by his /her /their signature(s) on the instrument the
person( s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. MICHAI: t snNCHez
Acomm, #1970056

z
Notary Public California

Orange County
Comm. Ex ires Feb. 18, 2016

Signature ' meal) 



CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange

APR 08 2014
On before me, V.M. Campbell, Notary Public

DATE NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E. G., " JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC' 

personally appeared Erik Johansson , who

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person( s) whose names ( s) is /afe
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he /she /they executed the same in
his /he ice authorized capacity( ies), and that by his /her /them signature( s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person( s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. 

V. M. C PB L WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
Commissio0II04

a - f Notary Public - California zz

grange County
111My Comm. Expires Nov 25, 2014 akA7 noo, 

SIGNATU E OF NOTARY

OPTIONAL \ 
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER

INDIVIDUAL

CORPORATE OFFICER

TITLE(S) 

PARTNER(S)  LIMITED

GENERAL

ATTORNEY -IN -FACT

TRUSTEE( S) 

GUARDIAN /CONSERVATOR

OTHER: 

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY( IES) 

U. S. Specialty Insurance Company

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

NUMBER OF PAGES

APR 08 2014

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



POWER OF ATTORNEY
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY - 

E ' " I NTSKIMMEAmffiean Contractors Indemnity Company, a Califomia9rof#Woff Texas= 
narm­foT-A!WriM Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a ryland

nsurance Company, a Texas corporation ( collectively, the " Companies "), do by these presents make, 

sson, Victoria M. Campbell, Kim E. Heredia, or Christina Johnson of-Irvine, California

i -fact, each in their separate capacity ifMOMthat ones n ! eve, with full tom—mad authortt

corporation and U.S. Specialty
constitute and appoint: 

Erik Job-, 

or other, instru

penalty does n( 
This Power of A

recognizances,` c

percentages and/ 
thereunder, and e

include riders, 

of

v im; andlalF onds, recogmzai  umiak gs= 

ndments, and consents of surety, providing the bond
Dollars ($ * * 3, 000,000.00 ** ), 

2016. This Power of Attorney is graned under and by

atPresident, any Sect
aoffhsey(s) - in=Fact to repro

and in the name of and on behalf o

her conditional or obligatory undl

n -Fact shall be binding \ 

ompanies: — 

or any Assistant Secretary shall be andiTherey vestedvittrull
and act for and on behalf of the Company tA_cRtheMl&& 

Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, 
sings, including any and all consents for the release of retained
s and documents canceling or terminating the Company' s liability

n the Comps awned by the President and sealed and effected_ 

ftdMff d fa anypower of attorney o" q fiicatd'e 

where o by facsimt  any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facst tlP-- eai l hRdd binding upon the C an v spe to

anyBot d or undertaking to which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this

I Oth day of December, 2012. _ 
AMERICAN GONMIECTURSINIJEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY _ — 

na o tG a
UNITE"-- SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

WI 111 1U7.. 

ACTDas /L S SURFTr ¢
ING

wceaportnrEO a '

h %y° 3 By: __ LA ..,. 

SEPT n S" 
W

SI V

Y s Daniel P. Aguila , Vice President
CgLIFORN\P * UFYE + 

Il \ F111 \ I\ /// 1111111111 \. \\ l „Il/ Illlllt{ \ \\ / lllillllll \ \l

County ofEb91 rgeles SS: 

On 10th day of December, 2012, before me, Vanessa Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of
American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance
Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledgpdto me that he executed =the same—in—his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrumentgtb 

Of the e ty upon behalf = Acted, executed the instrument. 

I comfy under PENALTY OF PEI URY: °under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph c ue `aoddbt. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal, 
V. WAIIQHT

Commisston M IM319

Signature ( Seal) tu01 - tlrfliernla
g ) Nay P10

Les An aft ON* k

Comm. X (# 9D" 8. 201 — 

I, anme

l 
a _ mg Company, tee te ulgk stant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity

Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the-06ve acn  foregoing is a true and corre6Ropy a Power

of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, 
set out in Power ofAttorney are in full force and effect: 

ht inegslA%  I have hereunto seftn0randiffidAIRW the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California tl t day

1111 Ipr ;, 11111/ 1 ,, 11 1 Ir „ ; IIlliq I

Corporate Seals o pAC70gSy ' s ssuaFri oNOiNOCO

Q} 
OnZ0. 

BiCCAPOAATEO y
gyp SEPT ZS 1990
mss, 

l + W Z N

Y 
b ,

r 7; l '
n  

r

AgenGyTlo 116A<iFQRN
o b 2

ln.rnunaao

s y

qTF OF iti' ' 
rlrr/mlluto\\ —

n 
uuPnnIP11 1



n. 
i,Io

tCYa) 

t1fr tj

n. 
i,Io

tCYa) 



Coverage under this bond shall commence on March 14, 2014 and

Shall cease March 15, 2015. Coverage under this bond may be continued for
another period by issuance of a continuation certificate by Surety." 

KNOW ALL
as PRINCIPAL, and, 

State of , admitted as a

SURETY, areheld and firmly bound u
Two h

BONO FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

Metalciad Insulation

BID NO: PA -00213
BOND ND: 

Premium: $ 6, 000. 00

suidnuc L uniudiiy , located at
gales, Ca gQQ1.7 , a corporation, Incorporated under the laws of the
urety in the State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of•Callfornle, as
to the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, it municipal corporation. In the sum of
idred Thousand and No /100th ------------------------------------------------ - - - - -- pnLi Amt

200,000.00 1, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THiS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT: 

WHEREAS, said Principal hes been awarded and to about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with
sai, i 9", onfrac ico 68 Furnish & Deliver Lead Abatement Services for City of Long Beach ( 13PHE13000016) 
Is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, agreements and
obligations ofsaid contract on said Principal's part to be kept, done and performed, at the times and in the manner specified therein, then this
obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect; 

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or changes which may be made in said contract, or In the work to be done, or in the
services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of
time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, 
shall not In any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or
assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or
forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to sold Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of
said City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is to fact premature, and then only to
the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount ofsuch premature
payment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named principal and Surety have executgi, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all
of the formalMes required by law on this 14th day of March 20

Metalclad Insulation Corporation U. S. Specialty Insurance Company
SURETY

By: 

Name: 
Erik Johansson

Title: Attorney -in -Fact

Telephone: 949 - 885 -1200

Approved as to tom this day of 01 Approved as to sufficiency this 4— day o} 20

P , City o assistant City Qnager

BY By: EXECUTED PURSUANT
r Dsputy Gity Manager / Inaer­ TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

NOTE: 1. Execution of this bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary' s
certificate of acknowledgment must be attached, 

2. A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed In Sec. 913, Cailf. 
Corp, Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of Its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached, 

DF0:" W -1041) 

DONDFAITHFUL3,e2



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange ) 

On 3/ 20/2014 before me, 

personally appeared David Trueblood

Michael Sanchez, Notary Public
insert name and title of the officer) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name( s) is /are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he /she /they executed the same in
his /her /their authorized capacity( ies), and that by his /her /their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature

MICHAEL SAHCHEZZ
COMM. # 1970056 z

Notary Public Californla o
Z Orange County

M Comm. Ex Tres Feb. 18 2016

Seal) 



CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange

MAR 14 2014
On

DATE

before me, V.M. Campbell, Notary Public
NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E. G., " JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC' 

personally appeared Erik Johansson who

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person( s) whose names ( s) is /are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he /she /they executed the same in
his/hehis/henqh& authorized capacity( ies), and that by his /heF/theFF signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. 

OPTIONAL
V

Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER

INDIVIDUAL

CORPORATE OFFICER

TITLE( S) 

PARTNER( S)  LIMITED

GENERAL

ATTORNEY -IN -FACT

TRUSTEE( S) 

GUARDIAN /CONSERVATOR

OTHER: 

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 

NAME OF PERSON( S) OR ENTITY( IES) 

U. S. Specialty Insurance Company

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

NUMBER OF PAGES

i1fi ' I " 

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER( S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



k

METALCLAD INSULATION CORPORATION

Directors Action by Consent

February 1, 2007

The undersigned, being the sole member of the Board of Directors of
Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation, as a result of the

temporary incapacity of John Macias, does hereby adopt the following actions
effective this date, pursuant to Section 307( b) of the California General

Corporation Law. 

Election of President

David R. Trueblood is hereby ' elected as the President of Metalclad

Insulation Corporation, to serve in such capacity at the discretion . of the Board

of Directors, with the understanding that John Macias will likely be re- elected as
President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation as soon as the Board of Directors

determines that John Macias is able to return to work and assume the

responsibilities of President. 

Authority to Execute Contracts

RESOLVED, that David R. Trueblood, the President of

Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation

the " Corporation "), is hereby authorized ( i) to execute

and deliver such contracts and other documents on

behalf of the Corporation relating to the general business

operations of the Corporation, including but not limited

to contracts and other documents for the delivery by or
through the Corporation of goods or services, and for the

financing and bonding for or relating to such delivery of
goods or services, all in such form and content, and ( ii) 

MPLS - Word 155450. 1



to take all such action as may be appropriate or required

by such contracts and other documents, all as the

President may, in his sole discretion, deem proper and in
the Corporation' s best interests. 

j Brian Niebur

MPLS - Word 155450, 1



Coverage under this bond shall Commence on

March 14, 2014 and shall cease March 15, 2015. 

Coverage under this bond may be continued for another period
by issuance of a continuation certificate by Surety." 

LABOR ; iND LIATERIAL BOND

Bond # 1000891499

Premium included in Perf bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRFZ ENTF: That tise, Metalclad Insulation Corporation
as PRIUCIP;. L, and

U..S.._Speclalty Insurance ompany,,.w. w , 
located at

1301 . FiguPrna Street St 1600,E gq22laSS, A _ corporation, 

incorporated under the 1 ;n-is of the State of TX , admmi'tted a.r a surety in the State of California, and authorized to
tranLact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LANG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a
muninipal corporation, in the sum of _ Two Hundred Thousand and N0 /100ths ----- - - - - -- --------------------------------------------- 

DOLLARS

S lawful mone;: cf the United Staten of America, for the payment of =, rich ,um, x -ell and truly to be made, use bind
ourselves, cur reapeiti e WrL, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and se-- •erall_t, fi; tni, by the;:e presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION Iii SUCH THAT: 

WHEREALI said Principal hus been awarded and is 5bout to enter the annexed ; ontr• ct ( i,nco ors a he ein b' phis reference) 
with said City of Long Beach for the PA -00213 Contract No 32968 Furnish 9 Dehver eatd , ba emer$nd is required
by law and by said City to gi ê this bond in ccnnection ; <.,ith the execution of said contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of ,..aid contract, or any subcontractor of said Principal, fails to pay for
any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be
done, or for any c;ark or labor done thereon of any kind, or for amountp : iue under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original
term of said contract and any extensions thereof, and during the life of any guaranty* required under the c! ntract, or shall f .il
to pay for any materialsn, provi -.ion =, equipment, or other supplies, ur,9d in, upon, for or about the performance of the i, ork to be
done under any authorized m-difications., of said contract that may hereafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, or
for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under said modification, .: aid Surety trill pay the same in an amount not
exceeding the --um of money herain-ibove specified and, in case , uit is brought upon this bona, a reasnnable attoruey' s fee, to be
fixed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall be void; 

PROFIDED, that any modifications, alterationn, or changes which may be made in said contract, or in any of the work or labor
required to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies required to be furnished
rursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the gi-, ing
of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal
or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, ouccessorr or assigns, from any liability
arising hereunder, and notice to the SurRty of any such modifications, alterations, change -, extensions or forbearance^ is hereby

waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of the City
ordering the payment shall ha-n -e actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact premature, and then only
to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amoi nt of such
premature payment. 

This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and oozporations entitled by law to file claims so as
to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bend. 

IN 17ITNESS WHEREOF, the above name=i Principal and Surety ha,, a executed, or caused to Le executed, this instrument with all of
the formalitier required by law on this 14th da.y of March , 200k' 44

U. S. Specialty Insurance Company
SURETY; admitted in California

By

Name: 
Erik Johansson

Title: Attorney -in -Fact

Telephone: 949 - 885 -1200

Title: +

DV\ 
Appro -:-ed as to form thi4 da3 ippr^ ed asito - ifficiency this day

EXECUTED PURSUANTof , 
Cil0.r ts Par n l;, City Attorney TO SECTION 30' 1 OF ` i

THE CITY CHARTER. 

By: 
City Manager

By: / 2 4 BY
S r Deputy City Manager elf ' 

NOTE: 1. Execution the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Pub ' c and a Notary' s certificate
of acknowledgment must ke attached. 

2. A corporation must e:: ecute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in 3eo. 313, 
Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be atta

DFG: rmb( 12- 18- 0l); re- 05/ 24/ 04 ( H: \ iiGR \ENG \ BONDLABOR. BOI. WPD) 
BUNDLABOR' BOT. i7PD* 

Services in the City of Long Beach ( BPHE13000016) 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange ) 

On 3/ 20/2014 before me, Michael Sanchez, Notary Public
insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared
David Trueblood

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person( s) whose name(s) is /are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he /she /they executed the same in
his /her /their authorized capacity( ies), and that by his /her /their signature(s) on the instrument the
person( s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. 

MICHAEL SANCHEZ

WITNESS m hand and official seal. 
COMM. 

y Public #
1970056 Z

y z Notary Public California o
Orange County

M4 Comm. Expires Feb. 18 2016

Signature



CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange

On MAR 14 2014
DATE

before me, V.M. Campbell, Notary Public
NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E. G., " JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC' 

personally appeared Erik Johansson , who

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names ( s) is /are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he /S-he /they executed the same in
his /hen%h& authorized capacity( ies), and that by his /heFftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT

INDIVIDUAL

CORPORATE OFFICER

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

TITLE( S) 

PARTNER( S)  LIMITED

GENERAL

NUMBER OF PAGES

ATTORNEY -IN -FACT

TRUSTEE(S) 

GUARDIAN /CONSERVATOR
MAR 14 2014

OTHER: 

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 
NAME OF PERSON( S) OR ENTITY( IES) 

U. S. Specialty Insurance Company SIGNER( S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



POWER OF ATTORNEY
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

F1MDVVP& t3AEDf BY THESE f I T MMAme ican Contractors Indemnity Company, a Californ4 o s

46difik Compiany, an assumed name o merican oti rac ors n emm y ompany, United States Surety Com#* b WyM&="
7

corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation ( collectively, the " Companies "), do by these presents make, 
constitute and appoint: 

Erik Johanson, Victoria M. Campbell, Kim E. Heredia, or Christina Johnson of Irvine, California

W= AMilk —Poend= haitlttorney(s) - in -fact, each in their separate' capacity tf ten trove, with full pw> d ata# 

m 6NhmrfflkM4fi its name, place' and stead, to execute, acknowledge and =d ve dVAddla nds, recognizaWWandeittakings

or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond
penalty does not exceed * * ** * Three Million * * * ** Dollars ($ * * 3, 000,000.00 ** ), 

This Power ofAttorney shall expire without further action on December 08 2016. This Power ofAttorney is graned under and by
authority of th&Mlowing resolutions adopted by the Boards ofDirectors of the Companies: 
Battilw t" a tlr- President, any Vii&—_Pr a tanLY & President, any Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary shall be and Wier tMiffi! 4
over acFaaMf o omt an one or m r i le' ors e s mrFact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Com an = th lMhpP  Y  Yt ) -• P t P y crhre g

provisions. = - - 

Attornev -in -Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, 
recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained
percentages and/ or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company' s liability
thereunder, and any instruments so executed by any such Attorney -in -Fact shall be binding upon the Compare as ifsigned by the President and sealed and effected
by the Corpo

t J? o ved thaetH& signature of any authorized officer and: seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter aff l over of attorney n an ee icat e acting — 
h a sim\ I an i any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or f ll b_ewaikliand binding upon the Qpygppn iti respam

any- odor unn ertaking to which' it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this

10th day of December, 2012. 
AMERICAN CONTRACTORSMORMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY

o afs
UNITC" TATES SURETY COMI'ANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

x

By: 
Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

m n f s eles SS: — 

On 10th day of December, 2012, before me Vanessa Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. AguilaiMce President of
American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U. S. Specialty Insurance
Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and ackn wlede-Ato me that he executed the sam" n --his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrumenLth

Ake o ; tlm e ity upon beha f ted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under-PENALTYi OF PEIWR % er t rle laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph tsMt orreet. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. IV, V. WpJtitiT
Gonumsi to * 1" Nio

Signature ( Seal) Notary Puatle • 01111101111% 
Los Anybles County

GomMAX 06 084 C 2016

aie Ue, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity ,Car Te_xag Company, L> i e atestt

Company and U.S.; Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the ove -and foregoing is a true and correc-[Xopy Power

ofAttorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, 
set out in the Power ofAttorney are in full force and effect. 

AnA4tne§9MM&ft I have hereunto s and% d4f iwmd the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this # aYIML

Corporate Seals BACT R, 18su p."D 1" N rCorporate
4pa, S yo 'o E. 0,... 

Cpy' 4\a i
n

0c 4 jjj lll

u cca4oRVEO = 1 W q 3 w1 1) z= N a
SECT z5 1940  T Y

BonfwoMADAM  gb, j _ I ee, sistant Secreta
n- 

encyN l t116 '' O gtr fpRN A ' oiuuiiiuna
gTFO,F




